

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, JUNE 12, 1900.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Falace, June 5, 1900.

NOTICE is hereby given, that His Royal Highness The Duke of York will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levée at St. James's Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Friday, the 6th July next, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levée shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

REGULATIONS

TO BE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S LEVÉES TO BE HELD AT ST. JAMES'S PALACE, ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY.

By Her Majesty's Command,

Gentlemen who propose to attend Her Majesty's Levées are requested to bring with them two large cards, with their names clearly written thereon, one to be left with The Queen's Page in attendance in the Corridor, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to His Royal Highness.

PRESENTATIONS.

Gentlemen who propose to present others must send in writing the name of such Gentlemen to the Lord Chamberlain's Office, not later than two days previous to the Levée, in order that the Lord Chamberlain may submit the names to Her Majesty, when, if they are approved, Presentation Cards will be forwarded. Forms for the purpose can be obtained at the Lord Chamberlain's Office.

Gentlemen who wish to be presented officially should communicate with the heads of their Department, who will provide them with the necessary cards and instructions.

It is particularly requested that the names of the Gentlemen to be presented be very distinctly written on the Presentation Cards delivered to the Lord Chamberlain at the Levée, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to His Royal Highness.

The State Apartments will be open for the reception of Company coming to Court at half-past one o'clock. HOPETOUN,

Lord Chamberlain.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, June 12, 1900.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the State Apartments of Windsor Castle will be closed on and after Saturday next, the 16th instant, until further orders.

Whitehall, June 9, 1900.

DDRESSES or Resolutions congratulating
The Queen on the Providential escape of
His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales from
the attempt recently made upon his life, have
been received from the following bodies by Secretary Sir Matthew White Ridley, and have been
laid by him before Her Majesty, who was pleased
to receive the same very graciously:—
The International Christian Police Association.

The International Christian Police Association.
The General Purposes Committee of the Guardians

of the Poor of the Swansea Union.

The Holywood Urban District Council.

The Gloucester County Council.

The Newtownards Urban District Council.

The East Birmingham Conservative Association.
The Anglo-American Chamber of Commerce in

Belgium. The Town Council of South Molton.

The Corporation of the City of Bristol.

The School Board for Tottenham.

The Cloutarf Urban District Council.

The General Vestry of the Parish of St. Mary, Dublin.

The Town Council of Tewkesbury.

War Office, June 11, 1900.

VOLUNTEER OFFICERS' DECORATION.

THE name of Quartermaster and Honorary Major George Frederick Janes is as now and not as stated in the London Gazette of the 29th May, 1900.

Whitehall, June 11, 1900.

THE Queen has been pleased to give and grant unto Sir Robert George Wyndham Herbert, G.C.B., Her Majesty's Royal licence and authority that he may accept and wear the Insignia of the Order of the Crown of Johore of the First Class, conferred upon him by His Highness the Sultan of Johore, in recognition of valuable services rendered to His Highness.